

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Golden State Water Company
Petitioner,

v.

Public Utilities Commission of the
State of California,
Respondent,

California-American Water
Company, California Water Service
Company, California Water
Association, and Liberty Utilities
Corp.,
Petitioners,

v.

Public Utilities Commission of the
State of California,
Respondent.

Case No. S269099

Commission Decisions
20-08-047 and 21-09-047

Case No. S271493

Commission Decisions
20-08-047 and 21-09-047

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

CHRISTINE HAMMOND, SBN 206768
DALE HOLZSCHUH, SBN 124673
*DARLENE M. CLARK, SBN 172812

Attorneys for Respondent
California Public Utilities Commission

505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: (415) 703-1650
Facsimile: (415) 703-2262

December 9, 2022

Email: darlene.clark@cpuc.ca.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. INTRODUCTION	8
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. The Mechanics of the WRAM/MCBA.....	12
B. History of the WRAM/MCBA	14
C. Procedural History	17
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
IV. ARGUMENT	20
A. The Court should dismiss the case as moot.	20
1. Senate Bill 1469 renders moot the relevant order in Decision 20-08-047.	21
2. The Petitions should be dismissed because the Court cannot grant effective relief.	23
a) Without a stay of D.20-08-047, Petitioners’ relief is limited.	24
b) Petitioners’ claim that SB 1469 does not grant them full relief is disingenuous.	26
c) The exceptions to the rules regarding mootness are inapplicable.	28
d) Petitioners misinterpret the relevant caselaw.	31
3. Petitioners’ assertion of harm is unfounded and groundless.....	34
B. The issue of the WRAM/MCBA was included within the scope of the proceeding.....	36
1. Water sales forecasting and the WRAM are inextricably linked.....	37
2. Parties’ comments show understanding that the WRAM and water sales forecasting were within the scope of the proceeding.	40

3.	As a pilot program, continuation of the WRAM/MCBA was regularly under review.....	43
4.	Parties had notice that the Commission was considering replacing the WRAM/MCBA.	45
C.	Petitioners had an ample opportunity to be heard. ..	46
1.	Neither section 1708 nor section 1708.5 required hearings prior to the Commission’s WRAM determination.	47
2.	Even if Petitioners had a right to a hearing, they waived the right by failing to assert it.....	50
D.	The Decision is supported by record evidence.....	52
E.	The Commission considered the impact of its decision on conservation and low-income customers.	55
F.	The Commission properly characterized the proceeding as quasi-legislative.	56
V.	CONCLUSION	58

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.500.....	8
Rule 8.724.....	8

California Public Utilities Code

Section 321.1 subd. (a)	51
Section 701.10 subd. (a).....	33
Section 727.5	20, 22, 27
Section 728	8
Section 1701.1 subd. (a).....	53, 54
Section 1701.1 subd. (b).....	34
Section 1701.1 subd. (c)	15
Section 1701.1 subd. (d)(1)	10, 53
Section 1701.1 subd. (d)(3)	10, 53
Section 1708	43, 44
Section 1708.5	44, 45, 46
Section 1708.5 subd. (f).....	45, 46, 47
Section 1756	8
Section 1757.1 subd. (c)	50
Section 1761	23
Section 1762	23
Section 1766 subd. (b).....	24

Cases

Building a Better Redondo, Inc. v. City of Redondo Beach
(2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 852 28, 29

BullsEye Telecom, Inc. v. Public Utilities Com.
(2021) 66 Cal.App.5th 30143

California Manufacturers Assn. v. Public Utilities Com.
(1979) 24 Cal.3d 25151

California Trucking Association v. Public Utilities Commission
(1977) 19 Cal.3d 24047

Clean Energy Fuels Corp. v. Public Utilities Com.
(2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 64150

Equi v. San Francisco
(1936) 13 Cal.App.2d 140 22, 23, 26, 27

Harris v. Stampolis
(2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 48427

La Mirada Avenue Neighborhood Assn. of Hollywood v. City of Los Angeles
(2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 586 22, 31

Los Angeles v. Pub. Util. Com.
(1975) 15 Cal.3d 68028

Madera v. Gendron
(1963) 59 Cal.2d 79829

Newsom v. Superior Court
(2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 109922

Paul v. Milk Depots, Inc.
(1964) 62 Cal.2d 129 30, 31

Platt Pacific, Inc. v. Andelson
(1993) 6 Cal.4th 307.....48

<i>Ringsby Truck Lines, Inc. v. Western Conference Teamsters</i> (9th Cir. 1982) 686 F.2d 720.....	31
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 113.....	29
<i>Southern Cal. Edison Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 1085.....	43
<i>The Utility Reform Network v. Public Utilities Commission</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 945.....	50
<i>Van't Rood v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 549.....	31, 32
<i>Wood v. Public Utilities Com.</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 288	49
<i>20th Century Ins. Co. v. Garamendi</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 216.....	49
<u>Commission Decisions and Rulemakings</u>	
D.92058 (1980)	45
D.06-12-042 (2006).....	52
D.08-02-036 (2008).....	12, 14, 25
D.12-04-048 (2012).....	14, 40
D.16-12-026 (2016).....	11, 15, 37, 40
D.16-12-042 (2016).....	41, 42
D.17-12-006 (2017).....	44
D.20-08-047 (2020).....	<i>Passim</i>
D.21-09-047 (2021).....	8, 17, 21
R.11-11-008 (2011).....	15
R.17-06-024 (2017).....	<i>Passim</i>

Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure

Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 6.3 subd. (a)45
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 7.3.....34
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 7.5.....16
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § Rule 12.542
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 14.3 subd. (c).....50
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 16.4..... 26, 33, 45
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 16.5.....45
Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 20, § 16.6.....45

Senate Bill 1469 (2021-2022)

Reg. Sess., § 220

Sen. Rules Com., Off. Of Sen. Floor Analyses, Sen. Floor
Analysis – Unfinished Business, Sen. Bill No. 1469
(2021-2022 Reg. Sess., as amended August 23, 202217

Assembly Bill 301 (1999) Stats. 1999, c. 568

Section 1(b).....47

5 Williston, Contracts

§ 679.....48
